
1 
Agreement No. 22-DES-RFP-19d 

Amendment No. 1 

ARLINGTON COUNTY, VIRGINIA 
 

AGREEMENT NO. 22-DES-RFP-19d 
AMENDMENT NUMBER  1 

 
This Amendment Number 1 is made on ___________________ by the County and amends Agreement 
Number 23-DES-RFP-19d (“Main Agreement”) dated July 5, 2022, between Hughes Group Architects Inc. 
(“Contractor”) and the County Board of Arlington County, Virginia (“County”).  
 
The County and the Contractor agree to amend the Main Agreement as follows:  
 

1. PURSUANT TO CLAUSE 4: CONTRACT TERM, THE COUNTY EXCERCISES THE 1ST OPTION 
RENEWAL FOR THE PERIOD OF TWELVE MONTHS FROM JULY 1, 2023 TO JUNE 30, 2024.  
 

2. REMOVE THE COVID-19 VACCINATION POLICY FOR CONTRACTORS IN CLAUSE 23. COVID 19 

VACCINATION POLICY FOR CONTRACTORS IN ITS ENTIRETY. 
 

3. REMOVE EXHIBIT D: CONTRACTOR COVID-19 VACCINATION CERTIFICATION AND EXHIBIT E: 
CONTRACTOR COVID-19 VACCINATION QUARTERLY COMPLIANCE CERTIFICATION. 
 

All other terms and conditions of the Main Agreement remain in effect.  

WITNESS these signatures: 
 
 

THE COUNTY BOARD OF ARLINGTON                           HUGHES GROUP ARCHITECTS, INC. 
COUNTY, VIRGINIA  
 
AUTHORIZED:                           AUTHORIZED:   

SIGNATURE:                                                                       SIGNATURE: ________________________                                                                        

NAME: DR. SHARON T. LEWIS                                    NAME: ____________________________ 

TITLE: PURCHASING AGENT                               TITLE: _____________________________                                                                                    

DATE:                                                                                  DATE: _____________________________    

DocuSign Envelope ID: 485AC697-28DD-48A9-97D7-B9DB20634F78

Gavin Myers

OFFICE PRESIDENT

6/9/20236/9/2023

6/9/2023



Labor Classification

Fully Loaded 

Hourly Rate

Base Personel Classifications

Partner/Principal (LEED) 211.19$              

Project Manager - Senior Architect (LEED) 171.03$              

Project Architect 116.39$              

Senior Interior Designer (LEED) 211.52$              

Interior Designer 86.45$                

Specification Writer 200.30$              

CAD Operator 96.33$                

Administrative/Clerical 103.09$              

Additional Personel Classfications

(as needed)

Senior Partner / Principal 270.20$              

Construction Administrator 178.71$              

LEED Sustainability

Building Performance Manager SEE MEP

Sustainable Project Manager 171.03$              

Building Performance Engineer SEE MEP

Sustainable Program Specialist 96.33$                

Hughes Group Architects, Inc.

2022 Hourly Rates

2022 HOURLY RATES
ARLINGTON COUNTY 22-DES-RFP-19

DocuSign Envelope ID: 485AC697-28DD-48A9-97D7-B9DB20634F78



116 N Edwards Ferry Road, NE  Leesburg, VA 20176 
Phone: 703-737-0400     
Email : b2@b2Epc.com 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

ARLINGTON COUNTY 
 
 

b2E SCHEDULE OF HOURLY RATES – FY 2022 
 
 

Submitted to Gavin Meyers 
AIA for Arlington County IDIQ 22-DES-RFP-19 A/E Discipline 

 
 

POSITION HOURLY FEE ($/HR) 

Principal $195.75 

Project Manager $181.25 

Sustainable Project Manager (LEED, etc.) $181.25 

Building Performance Manager (CxA) $181.25 

Senior Mechanical Engineering (LEED, etc.) $150.80 

Mechanical Engineer $130.50 

Senior Electrical Engineer (LEED, etc.) $150.80 

Electrical Engineer $130.50 

Building Performance Engineer (CxA) $130.50 

Sustainable Program Specialist (LEED, etc.) $123.25 

CADD Operator $100.05 

Administrative $82.65 

 
 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 485AC697-28DD-48A9-97D7-B9DB20634F78



1

Jessica Gody

From: Cullen, Ashley <Ashley.Cullen@kimley-horn.com>

Sent: Thursday, April 7, 2022 10:49 AM

To: Jessica Gody

Cc: Gavin Myers

Subject: RE: 22-DES-RFP-19 A/E Discipline - Request to Negotiate 

Good morning,  

 

Here are the raw and loaded rates for the categories you requested.  

 

Role Raw Rate  Loaded Rate 

Project Manager -Senior 

Engineer 

77.79 

 

251.97 

 

Project Engineer 56.72 183.72 

Engineer 
45.84 

 

148.48 

 

Landscape Architect 44.83 145.21 

Designer 38.74 125.48 

CADD Operator 33.68 109.09 

Administrative/Clerical 29.17 94.48 

 

Best,  

 

Ashley Cullen, CPSM | Marketing  
Kimley-Horn | 11400 Commerce Park Drive, Suite 400, Reston, VA 20191  
Direct: 703 870 3633  

 

From: Jessica Gody <Jessica.gody@hgaarch.com>  

Sent: Tuesday, April 5, 2022 12:03 PM 

To: Cullen, Ashley <Ashley.Cullen@kimley-horn.com> 

Cc: Gavin Myers <gmyers@hgaarch.com> 

Subject: RE: 22-DES-RFP-19 A/E Discipline - Request to Negotiate  

 

Hello, Ashley. 

 

We need hourly rates for all the Civil Engineering roles Arlington has asked for / listed. I believe the hourly rates need to 

be fully loaded but I am not 100% sure. It may be best to list both the raw and fully loaded rates to be on the safe side. 

 

Best regards, 

 

 

Jessica Gody | Marketing Coordinator 

22630 Davis Drive, Suite 175, Sterling, VA 20164 

703.437.6600 x123 

hgaarch.com 

  

 

2022 HOURLY RATES
ARLINGTON COUNTY 22-DES-RFP-19

CIVIL ENGINEERING

DocuSign Envelope ID: 485AC697-28DD-48A9-97D7-B9DB20634F78



1

Jessica Gody

From: Tom Bouffard <tbouffard@ehlert-bryan.com>

Sent: Thursday, April 7, 2022 11:26 AM

To: Jessica Gody

Cc: Tran Chau

Subject: FW: 22-DES-RFP-19 A/E Discipline - Request to Negotiate 

Jessica, what about the Principal Rates?  We are signing and sealing the drawings and would like to include that rate as well.   
 

Thomas A. Bouffard, PE 
Principal 

 

 
703-854-1041 (Direct) | 703-827-9552 (Main) 
www.ehlert-bryan.com 

 

From: Tran Chau <tchau@ehlert-bryan.com>  

Sent: Wednesday, April 6, 2022 1:14 PM 

To: Tom Bouffard <tbouffard@ehlert-bryan.com> 

Subject: RE: 22-DES-RFP-19 A/E Discipline - Request to Negotiate  

 

Tom, 
 
Here is the list again: 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

-Tran 
 

 

Tran Bao Chau 
Accounting Manager  
 

EHLERT BRYAN 
8609 Westwood Center Drive, Suite 800  

Tysons, VA  22182 

703-854-1103 (Direct) | 703-827-9552 (Main) 

www.ehlert-bryan.com 

Labor Category Billing Rate 

Senior Project Manager $233.73 

Project Manager $171.81 

Assistant Project Manager $136.94 

Project Engineer $116.37 

Senior BIM Technician $138.69 

BIM Technician $114.13 

Clerical $95.41 

2022 HOURLY RATES
ARLINGTON COUNTY 22-DES-RFP-19

STRUCTURAL ENGINEERING

Labor Category Billing Rate 

Principal $280.00 

Senior Project Manager $233.73 

Project Manager $171.81 

Assistant Project Manager $136.94 

Project Engineer $116.37 

Senior BIM Technician $138.69 

BIM Technician $114.13 

Clerical $95.41 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 485AC697-28DD-48A9-97D7-B9DB20634F78



1

Jessica Gody

From: Abigail Cobb <abigail@forellagroup.com>

Sent: Wednesday, April 6, 2022 2:33 PM

To: Jessica Gody

Cc: Gavin Myers; Jennifer Stevens; Israel Aguero

Subject: RE: 22-DES-RFP-19 A/E Discipline - Request to Negotiate 

Hi Jessica, 

 

Please see our rates below: 

Cost Estimating 

Senior Cost Estimator   $145 

Cost Estimator               $130 

 

 

Best, 

Abbey 

 

 
ABIGAIL COBB 

Marketing + Business Development 

PHONE  (703) 560-2200 ext 110 

EMAIL  abigail@forellagroup.com 

WEB  www.forellagroup.com 

  

  

 
 

MBE | SWaM | 8a Certified 

  
  

     
VIRGINIA OFFICE 

5180 Parkstone Drive, Suite 250 

Chantilly, VA 20151 

MARYLAND OFFICE 

34 Atherton Road 

Lutherville, MD 21093-5704 

  

  

Optimizing Cost, Schedule & Quality for a more Equitable, Inclusive & Sustainable Building Environment. 

 

Forella Group, LLC is a full service project controls firm. Our professional services include: Project Management, Cost Estimating & Analyses, 

VE, P6 CPM Schedules, Market Studies, Dispute Resolution. GSA Schedule Contract number GS00F070DA; Federal 8a, MBE Certified Multiple 

jurisdictions. NOTICE: This e-mail and any files transmitted with it are the property of FORELLA GROUP, LLC. All copyrights without limitation 

are reserved. The information contained in this e-mail message and any files transmitted with it, is intended for the sole use of the 

recipient(s) named above. If you have received this e-mail in error, please notify the sender immediately and delete the original message 

and any files transmitted. Any use of this email, or any files and data transmitted with it signifies the recipient has fully verified for accuracy 

and accepts in full all content. Unauthorized use is prohibited. 

 

 

From: Abigail Cobb  

Sent: Tuesday, April 5, 2022 10:49 AM 

To: Jessica Gody <Jessica.gody@hgaarch.com> 

Cc: Gavin Myers <gmyers@hgaarch.com>; Jennifer Stevens <Jennifer@forellagroup.com>; Israel Aguero 

<Israel@forellagroup.com> 

Subject: RE: 22-DES-RFP-19 A/E Discipline - Request to Negotiate  

 

Great news! I will be back in touch with our rates. 

 

Best, 

Abbey 

2022 HOURLY RATES
ARLINGTON COUNTY 22-DES-RFP-19

COST ESTIMATING

DocuSign Envelope ID: 485AC697-28DD-48A9-97D7-B9DB20634F78


		2023-06-09T06:52:14-0700
	Digitally verifiable PDF exported from www.docusign.com




